
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 Start time Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 

Year 7  

 

 
8.30am 

 
3:50pm 

 
3:50pm 

 

 

 

 

 
2:00pm 

(Early Finish)  

2:55pm 

(Early Finish)  

 
3:50pm Year 8 

Year 9 3:50pm 3:50pm 3:50pm 3:50pm 

Year 10  

 
3:55pm 

 

 
 

3:55pm 

 

 
 

3:55pm 

 
3:55pm Year 11 

Year 12  
9.10am 

 
2.00pm 

Year 13 

 
2. Term Dates 2022-23 

Autumn Term 1 

Thursday 1st September Inset Day - School Closed 

Friday 2nd September CPD Day + Year 7 induction meetings 

Monday 5th September Year 7 Induction Day and Student & Parent 1:1 Meeting/ Sixth Form: Year 12 Induction Day 

(no school for Year 13) 

Tuesday 6th September Autumn 1 Half Term begins - All students in school/ Sixth Form: Year 13 Induction Day (no 
school for Year 12) 

Thursday 22nd September Open Evening – 4.30-6.30 – School closes early for all students from 3pm 

Tuesday 4th October Open Evening – 4.30-6.30 – School closes early for all students from 3pm 

Thursday 13th October Year 10 Progress Afternoon 

Friday 14th October OCL Trust Inset Day - School Closed 

Friday 21st October Autumn 1 Half Term ends 

Monday 24th October to Friday 28th 
October 

Autumn 1 Half Term Holiday 

Autumn Term 2 

Monday 31st October Autumn 2 Half Term begins -Year 11 and Year 13 only day 

Tuesday 7th November Year 7 Progress Afternoon 

Thursday 17th November Year 11 Destinations Day – Early finish for all other students  

Monday 28th November Inset Day - School Closed 

Friday 16th December Autumn 2 Half Term ends 

Monday19th December 2022 to Monday 
2nd January 2023 

Christmas Holiday 

Spring Term 1 

Tuesday 3rd January Inset Day - School Closed 

Wednesday 4th January Spring 1 Half Term begins 

Tuesday 24th January Year 11 Progress Afternoon 

Tuesday 31st January Year 13 Progress Afternoon 

Friday 10th February Spring 1 Half Term ends 

Monday 13th February to Friday 17th 

February 

Spring 1 Half Term Holiday 

Spring Term 2 

Monday 20th February Spring 2 Half Term begins 

Tuesday 1st March Year 12 Progress Afternoon 

Monday 6th March Year 9 Options Evening 

Thursday 23rd March Year 8 Progress Afternoon 

Friday 31st March Spring 2 Half Term ends 

Monday 3rd April to Friday 14th April Easter Holiday 

Summer Term 1 

Monday 17th April Summer 1 Half Term begins - Year 11 and Year 13 only day 

Friday 26th May Summer 1 Half Term ends 

Monday 29th May 2023 to Friday 2nd June Summer 1 Half Term Holiday 

Summer Term 2 

Monday 5th June Summer 2 Half Term begins 

Friday 23rd June OCL Trust Inset Day - School Closed 

Tuesday 4th July Year 9 Progress Afternoon 

Friday 21st July Summer 2 Half Term ends 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Key Information 2022-2023  
 

1. The School Day 



3. Parental Communication and Payment System 

Method of communication How to access When to use 

My Child At School (MCAS) This is an app that can be accessed via: 
https://www.mychildatschool.com/MCAS/MCSParentLogin 

This is the primary way to contact the school, including 
reporting absences and making payments 

Class Charts Positive rewards and notifications can be accessed via 

ClassCharts. This can be accessed via: 
https://www.classcharts.com/parent/login 

This is for families to receive positive messages and 

notifications about their child 

Phone and Email You can get in touch with the academy via: 020 7921 4531 or 
office@oasissouthbank.org 

This is how you should contact the academy in an 
emergency or if you are unable to access MCAS 

 
4. School Uniform and Equipment 

At Oasis Academy South Bank we wear… In PE, we wear….. The equipment we need is…. 

OASB blazer Bottoms: 

Oasis navy branded bottoms only 

P(lain navy/black bottoms (No logos)- Acceptable alternative only for Year 

8-11) 

• Planner 

 
• Black/Blue pen 

 
• Green pen 

 
• 30m ruler 

 
• Rounded scissors 

 
• Glue stick 

 
• Rubber 

 
• Sharpener 

 
• 2 x highlighters 

 
• Protractor 

 
• Pencil 

 
• Scientific 

Calculator 

 
• Reading book 

 
• South Bank Folder 

(This will be 

provided) 

 
• Mini Whiteboard 

and Pen (This will 

be provided) 

Black full length trousers, straight legged. 

Plain black, knee length pleated skirt or black full 

length skirt. 

Shorts: 

Plain navy/black shorts (No logos) 

Plain white shirt, long or short sleeved. Buttoned to 

top 

Tops (long sleeve): 

Oasis ¼ zip sports top 

(Oasis hooded jumper- Acceptable alternative only for Year 8-11) 

OASB school jumper Footwear: 

Sports appropriate footwear: trainers, running trainers, astro-turfs or 

studded footwear (for specific sports, etc). 

OASB school tie, worn to a professional length. We 

must be able to see the logo. 

OASB PE bag/back pack 

Flat black shoes that can be polished. Small single stud earrings must be covered with tape or removed before PE 

Socks/tights- plain black Head scarves for religious purposes 

Head scarves- plain black/navy Optional: shin pads, mouth guards for contact sports 

Only jewellery: 

-Single pair of small stud earrings, max 4mm in 

diameter, gold or silver in colour. 

-Single small nose stud, max 2mm in diameter 

Gloves, black or navy snood, sun cream in appropriate weather 

OASB school bag and OASB PE bag All school uniform can be purchased at: White Hall Clothiers Camberwell, 77 

Camberwell Road, London, SE5 0EZ, 020 7703 3604, 

www.whitehalldirect.co.uk   

OASB coat 

Hair, face and nails natural- no nail varnish or make 

up. 

 

 
5. Key Staff Contacts: 

Senior Leadership Team Key Stage Lead and Heads of Year SEN and Safeguarding Sixth Form 

Anna Richardson- Principal Lisa Staniforth- Associate Assistant 
Principal KS3 

Anna Kerr- SENCO Michael Slavinsky- Associate Assistant 
Principal, Head of Sixth Form 

Kate Thackray- Deputy Principal 

and Designated Safeguarding 

Lead 

Stanton Wertjes- Associate Assistant 

Principal KS4 

Anna Thorne- Deputy 

SENCO 

Alice Hirst- Associate Assistant 

Principal, Deputy Head of Sixth Form 

James McNaughton- Deputy 
Principal 

Josh Carr- Head of Year 7 Jacky Oryem- 
Safeguarding Manager 

Dom Williams- Head of Year 12 and 
Year 13 

Sophie Collis- Assistant Principal Shevone Bajulaiye- Head of Year 8 Pumi Dlova- Pastoral 
Student Lead 

 

David Barnes- Assistant Principal George Long- Head of Year 9 Chris Brown- Pastoral 
Student Lead 

 

Conor Boyle- Assistant Principal Sarah Nathanson- Head of Year 10   

 Sam Dowsett- Head of Year 11   
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